CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER NO. 88-27

RESCISSION OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER NO. 84-56
AGAINST
THE CITY OF NEEDLES
Needles - San Bernardino County

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region finds that:

- 1. The Board adopted on May 16, 1984, Cease and Desist Order No. 84-56, which required City of Needles to comply with the effluent limitations contained in Order No. 83-91 (NPDES No. CA 0104205) by installing the following facilities when the flow of the Colorado River is sufficiently low:
 - 1. Extension of the discharge pipe to mid-river.
 - 2. Installation of dechlorination facilities.
- 2. The Board staff received on November 12, 1987 the October Monitoring Report, which verifies that the necessary facilities have been installed and are operational, since the monitoring data reported is within the effluent limitations required in Order No. 83-91.
- 3. The enforcement requirements specified in Cease and Desist Order No. 84-56 have been satisfactorily complied with and are no longer necessary.
- 4. The Board forwarded timely notices by mail to the discharger and to all other affected persons and agencies, explaining its intent to rescind Cease and Desist Order No. 84-56.
- 5. The Board in a public meeting heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Cease and Desist Order No. 84-56.
- 6. This enforcement action is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, Section 21,000 et seq.) in accordance with Section 15308, Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Administrative Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Cease and Desist Order No. 84-56 is hereby rescinded.

Executive Officer

Overful do